

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 32**

In the Matter of:

AMERICAN BAPTIST HOMES OF  
THE WEST d/b/a PIEDMONT  
GARDENS,

Employer,

Case No. 32-CA-35247,  
32-CA-25248, 32-CA-25266,  
32-CA-25271 through 32-CA-25308,  
32-CA-25498

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST,

Union.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ANSWERING THE SEIU, UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS—WEST'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AND  
RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

David S. Durham  
Christopher T. Scanlan  
Gilbert J. Tsai  
Howard Rice Nemerovski Canady  
Falk & Rabkin  
A Professional Corporation  
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-4024  
Telephone: 415/434-1600  
Facsimile: 415/677-6262

Attorneys for Employer  
AMERICAN BAPTIST HOMES OF  
THE WEST d/b/a PIEDMONT  
GARDENS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	1
II. FACTS.	2
A. The Employer And The Union Commenced Negotiations Over The Contract In February 2010.	2
B. The Parties Reached A Stalemate On Three Key Economic Issues: Pensions, Health Insurance And Wages As Well As Disciplinary Procedures.	2
C. The Union Announced A Strike Vote In The Piedmont Gardens Break Room To Be Held From June 17 To June 18, 2010.	3
D. The Employees Authorize The Bargaining Committee To Call An Economic Strike.	4
E. Union's Flyers After The Strike Vote Discussed Economic Issues, And Did Not Mention Any Unfair Labor Practices.	4
F. At A Bargaining Session On July 9th, 2010, The Union Bargaining Committee Decided To Call For A Strike.	5
G. After The Union Bargaining Committee Provided Formal Notification Of A Strike, The Union Did Not Inform The Union Members As To The Reasons For Striking.	6
H. The Union Filed Two Unfair Labor Practices After Deciding To Go On Strike.	8
I. There Was No Evidence That The Union Members Were Striking Over Anything Besides Economic Issues.	8
III. ARGUMENT.	9
A. The ALJ Correctly Found That Bargaining Unit Members Could Not Have Been Motivated To Strike By Unfair Labor Practices Because There Was No Evidence That Union Members Even Knew About Them.	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The ALJ Correctly Found That The Bargaining Committee Members Were Not Motivated To Call A Strike Based On The Alleged Unfair Labor Practice.	13
C. Acting General Counsel's Alternative Theory That Evidence Of Knowledge And Motivation Of the Striking Employees Can Be Dispensed With Was Properly Rejected By The Judge As It Faulty And Contrary To the Law.	16
IV. CONCLUSION.	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvin J. Bart and Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 242 (1978)	19
<i>Brooks &amp; Perkins, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 976 (1987)	17
<i>C-Line Express</i> , 292 NLRB 638 (1989)	15, 16, 18
<i>F.L. Thorpe &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 1995) <i>denying enf.</i> 315 NLRB 147 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Facet Enters.</i> , 290 NLRB at 154	13, 18, 19
<i>Gatliff Bus. Prods.</i> , 276 NLRB 543 (1985)	15
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co.</i> , 335 NLRB at 411	11, 12
<i>KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001)	1, 15
<i>Mauka, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 803, 804 (1999)	13
<i>Soule Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enf'd</i> , 188 F.2d 362 (3rd Cir. 1951)	14
<i>Times Union</i> , 356 NLRB No. 169 1 (2011)	19
<i>Titan Tire Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1156 (2001)	14
